

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

**JUAN ROBERTO JIMENEZ,** )  
 ) **No. 46211-2018**  
 **Petitioner-Appellant,** )  
 ) **Twin Falls County Case No.**  
 **v.** ) **CV42-16-287**  
 )  
 **STATE OF IDAHO,** )  
 )  
 **Defendant-Respondent.** )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**HONORABLE BENJAMIN J. CLUFF**  
**District Judge**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
**Attorney General**  
**State of Idaho**

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN**  
**Deputy Attorney General**  
**Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN**  
**Deputy Attorney General**  
**Criminal Law Division**  
**P. O. Box 83720**  
**Boise, Idaho 83720-0010**  
**(208) 334-4534**  
**E-mail: [ecf@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:ecf@ag.idaho.gov)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

**ROBYN FYFFE**  
**Fyffe Law, LLC**  
**800 W. Main St., Ste. 1460**  
**Boise, Idaho 83702**  
**(208) 338-5231**  
**E-mail: [robyn@fyffelaw.com](mailto:robyn@fyffelaw.com)**

**ATTORNEY FOR  
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case .....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Jimenez Has Shown No Error In The District Court’s Denial Of His Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel In Addressing Jimenez’s Medical Issues During Trial .....	3
A.    Introduction.....	3
B.    Standard Of Review .....	4
C.    The District Court’s Uncontested Findings Of Fact Support The Denial Of Jimenez’s Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel In Addressing Jimenez’s Medical Issues At Trial.....	5
II.   Jimenez Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Denial Of His Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel For Not Filing A Motion To Suppress His Statements .....	7
A.    Introduction.....	7
B.    Standard Of Review .....	8
C.    Jimenez Has Not Claimed, Much Less Shown, That The District Court’s Factual Findings Regarding Not Filing A Motion To Suppress Are Clearly Erroneous .....	9

III.	Jimenez Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Denial Of His Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Regarding Evidence Presented At Trial .....	12
A.	Introduction.....	12
B.	Standard Of Review .....	13
C.	The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standards To The Facts Found .....	13
IV.	Jimenez Has Shown No Error In The District Court’s Rejection Of His Claim Of Newly Discovered Evidence For Sentencing .....	16
A.	Introduction.....	16
B.	Standard Of Review .....	17
C.	Jimenez Has Shown Neither Clear Error In The District Court’s Factual Findings Nor Error In Application Of The Relevant Law .....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adamcik v. State</u> , 163 Idaho 114, 408 P.3d 474 (2017).....	6
<u>Booth v. State</u> , 151 Idaho 612, 262 P.3d 255 (2011).....	4
<u>Bure v. State</u> , 126 Idaho 253, 880 P.2d 1241 (Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<u>Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. Evans</u> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1992).....	11
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	15
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 7, 319 P.3d 491 (2014) .....	17, 18, 19
<u>Kansas v. Ventris</u> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009) .....	9
<u>Knutsen v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 433, 163 P.3d 222 (Ct. App. 2007).....	19
<u>Marr v. State</u> , 163 Idaho 33, 408 P.3d 31 (2017).....	4
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7, 9
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 274, 971 P.2d 727 (1998).....	17
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 624, 389 P.3d 169 (2016) .....	5
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 139 Idaho 95, 73 P.3d 108 (Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	9
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 117 Idaho 939, 792 P.2d 964 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	17
<u>State v. Beck</u> , 157 Idaho 402, 336 P.3d 809 (Ct. App. 2014).....	9
<u>State v. Drapeau</u> , 97 Idaho 685, 551 P.2d 972 (1976).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	5
<u>State v. Frank</u> , 133 Idaho 364, 986 P.2d 1030 (Ct. App. 1999).....	9
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	6
<u>State v. Harms</u> , 137 Idaho 891, 55 P.3d 884 (Ct. App. 2002) .....	9

<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 163 Idaho 412, 414 P.3d 234 (2018) .....	5
<u>State v. Medrano</u> , 123 Idaho 114, 844 P.2d 1364 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	9
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008).....	18
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 164 Idaho 821, 436 P.3d 642 (2019) .....	5, 6
<u>Thumm v. State</u> , 165 Idaho 405, 447 P.3d 853 (2019).....	5
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	15
<u>Wurdemann v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 713, 390 P.3d 439 (2017).....	5
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
I.C. § 19-4901(a)(4) .....	19
